

No. 20-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNICOLORS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

H&M HENNES & MAURITZ, L.P.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
VICTORIA BURKE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

VICTORIA BURKE
ADJUNCT ASSOCIATE
PROFESSOR OF LAW
SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL
3050 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles CA 90010
(424) 653-4255
vburke@swlaw.edu

JOHN P. O'HERRON
Counsel of Record
THOMPSONMCMULLAN, P.C.
100 SHOCKOE SLIP
RICHMOND, VA 23219
(804) 698-6253
joherron@t-mlaw.com

September 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument 3

I. Copyright’s trust-based system relies on an applicant’s truthfulness 3

II. Unicolors is gaming the system..... 7

III. The validity of Unicolors’ registration is yet to be determined..... 11

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batjac Productions Inc. v. GoodTimes Home Video Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Fourth Est. Pub. Ben. Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019)	11
<i>Gold Value Int'l Textile, Inc. v. Sanctuary Clothing, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>McLaren v. Chico's FAS, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2481(JSR), 2010 WL 4615772 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2010)	9
<i>Olander Enterprises, Inc. v. Spencer Gifts, LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	9
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. Burlington Stores Inc.</i> , No. 2-15-cv-03866, 2016 WL 2641490 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2016)	7
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 959 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 10, 11
<i>United Fabrics Int'l, Inc. v. C&J Wear, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5, 9

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 1019
17 U.S.C. § 410(c) 4
17 U.S.C. § 411(b).....2, 11
17 U.S.C. § 411(b)(1).....5, 6
17 U.S.C. § 411(b)(1)(A).....6, 10
17 U.S.C. § 411(b)(2).....5

Regulations

37 C.F.R. § 202.3(b)(4).....9
37 C.F.R. § 202.3(b)(4)(i)(A)8
37 C.F.R. § 202.3(c)(3)(iii).....4

Other Authorities

Form VA, U.S. Copyright Office, available at
<https://www.copyright.gov/forms/formva.pdf>
(last visited Sep. 26, 2021)3
H.R. Rep. No. 110-617 (May 5, 2008).....6
<https://www.copyright.gov/help/tutorials.html>
(last visited Sep. 26, 2021)3

https://www.copyright.gov/rulings-filings/411 (last visited Sep. 26, 2021)	7
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>An Unhurried View of Copyright</i> (1967)	3
Response of Register, <i>Unicolors Inc. v. Burlington Stores Inc.</i> , No. 2-15-cv-03866, Dkt. 40 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2016) (available at https://www.copyright.gov/rulings-filings/411) (last visited Sep. 26, 2021)	8
Response of Register, <i>Fashion Ave. Sweater Knits, LLC v. Poof Apparel Corp.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-06302, Dkt. 129-1 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021) (available at https://www.copyright.gov/rulings-filings/411) (last visited Sep. 26, 2021).....	4
Response of Register, <i>Velazquez-Gonzalez v. Pina 1</i> , No. 3-07-cv-01512, Dkt. 109 (D.P.R. July 15, 2009).....	4
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> (3d ed. 2017)	10
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> (2d ed. 1988)	4, 10
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> (1st. ed. 1973)	10
